

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO. 21684 OF 2024

Haresh Deepak Tanna

.... Petitioner

Versus

Mrs.Hetal Haresh Tanna

.... Respondent

.....

Rizwan Siddiquee a/w. Samreen Allana i/b. M/s.Siddiquee and Associates, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Ms.S.S. Kaushik, APP for Respondent – State.

.....

***CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

DATED : 11th NOVEMBER 2024.

P.C. :

1. The present Petition is filed by the Petitioner, who is the father of two children aged 12 and 6 years and who has alleged that they have been forcibly taken away from his custody and moved to some unknown place putting their life in distress.

According to him he is not aware about the whereabouts of his own children and he express apprehension in the Petition, that they are probably taken to Gujarat and are in custody of the other Respondents i.e. Respondent Nos.2 to 5. In the given circumstances, we deem it appropriate to issue notice to Respondents by making it returnable on 18.11.2024.

Humdust granted.

In addition, we also expect Respondent No.6, the police station officer of Mulund Police Station, Mumbai, on whose behalf Ms.Kaushik has marked her appearance to make every attempt to trace the whereabouts of the children.

Re-notify to **18.11.2024**.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)