

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.21684 OF 2024

Haresh Deepak Tanna .. Petitioner

Versus

Hetal Haresh Tanna & Ors. .. Respondents

...

Mr.Rizwan Siddiquee with Samreen Allana i/b Siddiquee Associates for the Petitioner.

Mr.Mayur Khandeparkar with Mr.Nishant Chothani and Mr.Anshul Shah i/b Ketan Chothani for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5.

Ms.Sharmila S. Kaushik, A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

PSI Dnyaneshwar Ladse attached to Mulund Police Station, present.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 18th NOVEMBER, 2024

P.C:-

1. Mr.Khandeparkar represents Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and while he seeks time to file an affidavit-in-reply, traversing the contentions raised in the Petition, he makes a categorical statement that the corpuses i.e. two minor children are presently in the custody of their mother, who is staying at Vadodara in Gujarat. He also makes a statement that the children are admitted in school at Vadodara and they are attending the school regularly.

2. In order to ascertain the maintainability of the Petition and whether writ of habeas corpus can be issued to produce the children in the Court, we deem it appropriate to adjourn the proceedings to 06/12/2024.

In the meantime, let the Respondent Nos.1 to 5 file the affidavit-in-reply, with an advance copy being served on the counsel for the Petitioner.

3. Re-notify to 06/12/2024 at 1.50 p.m. in the chamber.

4. Mr.Khandeparkar has no-objection, if the father have video access with the children on an alternate day between 7.00 p.m. to 8.00 p.m.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE,J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)