

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1240 OF 2025

Haresh Deepak Tanna and Ors.

.... Petitioners

V/s.

Hetal Haresh Tanna and Ors.

.... Respondents

Mr. Aaqib Kazi for the Petitioners.

Ms. Sangeeta Shinde, APP for the Respondent – State.

Mr. Pralhad Paranjape, a/w. Ms. Shubhra Swami, Mr. Vikramjeet Garewal,

Mr. Nishant Chothani, Ms. Aayushee Maniar i/b. Ketan Chothani
for the Respondents.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 16th DECEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

1) The matrimonial discord between the Petitioner and the Respondent No.1 has resulted in separation of two siblings aged 14 and 8 years and for this situation, only they can be blamed.

Though we intent to take up the Petition for final hearing, on account of shortage of time, we are unable to do so, with the Christmas Vacation closely approaching and many matters of urgency being required to be given priority.

2) However, by way of interim arrangement, we permit the Petitioner alongwith the elder son who is with him, to visit the Respondent No.1 who is residing at Vadodara in Gujarat with the younger child.

With 48 hours advance intimation, the Petitioner along with his elder son, grandmother and grandfather of children and sister of the Petitioner are permitted to visit Vadodara between 25/12/2025 to 28/12/2025.

Upon their visit, the Respondent No.1 shall meet her elder child and also grant access of the younger child to the father and permit meeting between the siblings. It is made clear that the child shall be permitted to be taken out by the father though he shall not take the child beyond the territorial limits of Vadodara.

- 3) If the Respondent No.1 desire, she can also spend time together with both of her children.
- 4) We direct listing of the Petition on **13/01/2026**.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)

PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI

Digitally signed
by PREETI
HEERO JAYANI
Date: 2025.12.17
17:17:33 +0530